

No. 17-55208

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNY LISETTE FLORES, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Appellees,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III,
Attorney General of the United States, et al.
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
D.C. No. 2:85-cv-04544-DMG-AGR

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General,
Civil Division

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
Special Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

SARAH B. FABIAN
Senior Litigation Counsel

VINITA B. ANDRAPALLIYAL
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
District Court Section
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tel: (202) 532-4824
Fax: (202) 305-7000
Email:
Vinita.b.andrapalliyal@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 I. Factual and Legal Background..... 5

 a. *The Original Flores Litigation*..... 6

 b. *Relevant Provisions of the Flores Settlement Agreement* 7

 c. *Relevant Changes in the Legal Framework For The Custody of Minors Since the Agreement*..... 9

 i. The Homeland Security Act of 2002..... 9

 ii. Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008..... 11

 II. Proceedings Below 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Paragraph 24A of the Agreement Is No Longer Applicable In Light Of The Comprehensive Statutory Framework of the HSA and the TVPRA That Governs the Care and Custody of UACs..... 19

 II. The District Court Erroneously Applied the Canon of Constitutional Avoidance. 30

III. The District Court Erred in Failing to Address the Government’s Procedural Arguments, Which Give Good Reason for the Court to Deny Plaintiffs-Appellees’ Enforcement Motion on Equitable Grounds.	32
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrego Abrego v. The Dow Chemical Co.,
443 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2006)23

AirWair Int'l Ltd. v. Schultz,
84 F. Supp. 3d 943 (N.D. Cal. 2015)38

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998).....31

Bergmann v. Michigan State Transp. Comm'n,
665 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2011)34

Boone v. Mech. Specialties Co.,
609 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1979)34

Brennan v. Nassau Cnt.y,
352 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2003).....34

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979).....23

Carcieri v. Salazar,
555 U.S. 379 (2009).....31

Cook v. City of Chicago,
192 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999)34

D.B. v. Cardall,
826 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2016) *passim*

D.B. v. Poston,
119 F. Supp. 3d 472 (E.D. Va. 2015)26

Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.,
263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001)34

Davies v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.,
930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)37

Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury,
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....31

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 31, 32

Flores v. Johnson,
No. 85-cv-4544 (C.D. Cal.).....4

Flores v. Meese,
934 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1990),
vacated, 942 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1991)6, 7

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010).....31

Holmberg v. Armbrecht,
327 U.S. 392 (1946).....34

Honig v. San Francisco Planning Dep’t,
127 Cal. App. 4th 520 (2005)36

Ileto v. Glock, Inc.,
565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009) 31, 32

Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.,
304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002)35

Lukovsky v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
535 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008)36

Matter of A-W,
25 I. & N. Dec. 45 (BIA 2009)27

Matter of Cazares,
21 I. & N. Dec. 188 (BIA 1996)27

Matter of D-J,
23 I. & N. Dec. 572 (A.G. 2003)27

Matter of Guerra,
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)26

Matter of Rodriguez-Lopez,
2004 WL 1398660 (BIA Mar. 29, 2004)27

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)..... *passim*

S. Pac. Co. v. Bogert,
250 U.S. 483 (1919).....34

San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit Dist. v. Gen. Reinsurance Corp.,
111 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2015)36

State of Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.,
59 U.S. 421 (1855).....30

Superior Dispatch, Inc. v. Ins. Corp. of N.Y.,
181 Cal. App. 4th 175 (2010)36

Syst. Fed’n No. 91, Ry. Emps. Dep’t v. Wright,
364 U.S. 642 (1961).....30

Thompson v. Enomoto,
915 F.2d 1383 (9th Cir. 1990)33

United States v. Broncheau,
645 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2011)31

United States v. Georgia-Pac. Co.,
421 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1970)36

United States v. LeCoe,
936 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1991)23

United States v. Rumely,
345 U.S. 41 (1953).....31

Watkins v. U.S. Army,
875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)38

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 279..... 6, 11

6 U.S.C. § 279(a) *passim*

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1).....10

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(2).....18, 20

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(A).....*passim*

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(B) 2, 10

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(C)*passim*

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(1)(D)*passim*

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(2)(A) 11

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(2)(B) 11, 28

6 U.S.C. § 279(b)(4).....	11
6 U.S.C. § 279(g)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
6 U.S.C. § 542.....	10
6 U.S.C. § 552(a)	17, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27(J)).....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	26
8 U.S.C. 1229a.....	24
8 U.S.C. 1229c	24
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....	2, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1232(a)(5)(D)	24
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2).....	18, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3)(B)	13, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(3).....	13

8 U.S.C. § 1232(c)(4)..... *passim*

8 USC § 152227

28 U.S.C. § 12915

Cal. Code of Civ. P. § 33735

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
 Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 stat. 21356

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,
 Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C. 309(a), 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....9

TVPRA,
 Pub. L. No. 110-457 (2008)*passim*

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.10(b)27

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(a).....27

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)27

Legislative History

107th Cong., 2d Sess. 38 (2002), reprinted, Homeland Security Act Legislative
 History, 2002 WL 32516537, at *48 (2002).....20

153 Cong. Rec. S3001 (daily ed. Mar. 12, 2007)24

154 Cong. Rec. H10888-0123

154 Cong. Rec. S10886-87, 2008 WL 5169970.....12

H.R. Doc. No. 108-32 (2003)10

H.R. REP. 110-430(I)23

Other Authorities

HSA § 2.78.....14

HSA § 462(a)10

HSA § 462(b)(1)10

HSA § 462(b)(1)(A).....10

HSA § 462(b)(1)(B).....10

HSA § 462(b)(1)(C).....10

HSA § 462(b)(2)(A).....11

ORR Guide § 2.1.....25

ORR Guide § 2.3.....25

ORR Guide § 2.4.1.....30
